

No. 18-225

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAPPOS.COM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THERESA STEVENS, DAHLIA HABASHY, PATTI
HASNER, SHARI SIMON, STEPHANIE PRIERA,
KATHRYN VORHOFF, DENISE RELETFORD, and
ROBERT REE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN J. NEWMAN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JULIA B. STRICKLAND	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRIAN C. FRONTINO	ERIN E. MURPHY
BRENDAN S. EVERMAN	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
STROOCK & STROOCK	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
& LAVAN LLP	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
2029 Century Park East	Washington, DC 20005
Suite 1800	(202) 879-5000
Los Angeles, CA 90067	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Respondents' Attempts To Minimize The Circuit Split Are Unavailing.....	1
II. This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Entrenched Circuit Split.....	6
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	7
IV. This Issue Is Important And Ripe For Resolution	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 26 (4th Cir. 2017).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 333 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	2
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App’x 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 4
<i>Hutton</i>	
<i>v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data</i>	
<i>Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 11
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	8
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	8
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3rd Cir. 2011)	2

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	9
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>Whalen v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 689 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
<i>Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 16-61511-CIV, 2017 WL 6345492 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2017).....	1
Other Authorities	
Alex Bossone, <i>The Battle Against Breaches: A Call for Modernizing Federal Consumer Data Security Regulation</i> , 69 Fed. Comm. L.J. 227 (2018).....	2
Kimberly Fasking, <i>Beck v. McDonald: The Waiting Game—Is an Increased Risk of Future Identity Theft an Injury-in-Fact for Article III Standing?</i> , 41 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 387 (2017).....	2

Lee J. Plave & John W. Edson, *First Steps in
Data Privacy Cases: Article III Standing*,
37 Franchise L.J. 485 (2018) 3
